
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Guildhall 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 

 Councillor L Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Prior (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future needs of the city. 

 Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age 
well, die wel
[...]
- 126) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01773/FUL - UNIT 1D, QUAYSIDE PARK  
(Pages 127 - 140) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01317/FUL - 230 - 234 WINCHESTER ROAD (Pages 
141 - 170) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

8   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00619/FUL - 11 MONKS WAY (Pages 171 - 180) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 5 July 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COVID – 19 MEETING PROTOCOL – COUNCIL CHAMBER 

GENERAL POINTS FOR ALL IN ATTENDANCE  

 All attendees are expected to undertake the free Covid-19 lateral flow test within 24 hours 
prior to attendance at any meetings available from https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-
rapid-lateral-flow-tests 

 If you are experiencing COVID-19 symptoms, have tested positive for COVID-19, or are self-
isolating you must not attend the meeting. 

 Please consider in advance how you will safely travel to and from the meeting.  Public 
transport should be avoided if possible, with walking or cycling recommended where possible 

 NHS Test and Trace QR code and a self-registration facility will be available for attendees. 

 Hand Sanitising points will be available on entry and exit to the venue. 

 Face coverings m
[...]
and Asley Gilroy.   
 
The presenting officer reported number of amendments to conditions and these are set 
out below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Interim 
Head of Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

- 11 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegated approval to the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development 
to grant planning permission subject to any amendments set out below and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer. 

 
c. Submission of a construction traffic management plan to ensure that 

construction traffic causes minimal potential congestion on the local 
highway network. 
 

d. Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 & 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted 
SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013) including an 
Affordable Housing Viability Review Clause reflective of the DVS 
appraisal. 
 

e. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with 
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013). 
 

f. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013). 
 

g. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against 
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 
 

h. Provision of a Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) to be managed through a 
community use agreement to mitigate against the loss of playing pitches 
(bowling green and ball court) on the site.  

 
i. A plan for tree replacement to mitigate the loss of trees in connection with 

the Development 
 

Page 4



 

- 12 - 
 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to 
secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

(iv) That t the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development be granted 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 
 
 

Additional conditions 
 
36. Highway Design Further Details – (Pre-Commencement Condition) 

Notwithstanding the approved plans detailed design of the pedestrian and vehicular 
access arrangement for the site; and in particular from Whites Road, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to any 
works commencing on site. The 
[...]
 addition amendments to conditions 2 and 5, as set below, were explained to 
the Panel.  
 
The Panel then considered the amended recommendation to delegate authority to the 
Head of Planning and Economic Development grant planning permission. Upon being 
put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE  
FOR:   Councillors L Harris, Prior, J Payne and Coombs  
AGAINST:  Councillor Windle  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development to issue permission following further investigation/checks regarding land 
ownership, with any necessary notifications to follow if the original certificate is found to 
be incorrect and needs amending. If any new material considerations are identified as a 
result, which were not presented/discussed by Panel, the application shall be 
reconsidered by the Planning & Rights of Way Panel ahead of final determination. If 
further notification is needed and no new material issues are identified, within the 
requisite timeframe then delegated permission will follow. 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
2.Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed plan (Within 1 month). 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted details, within 1 month of the date of this permission a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes:  

(i) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules 
of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting 
densities where appropriate; 

(ii) an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to 
be lost shall be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis 
unless circumstances dictate otherwise and agreed in advance); 

(iii) a landscape management scheme: and 
(iv) knee rails to prevent loading and unloading from occurring on 

l
[...]
e meeting. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

Page 10



 

- 18 - 
 

(ii) Delegated authority  to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end 
of this report and the completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure 
either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the 
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with 
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

 
(iii) Delegated authority to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to add, 

vary and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in the 
event that item 2 above is not completed within a reasonable timescale. 
. 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 13th July 2021 - 4pm Southampton Guildhall 

 

Please note:  

That the numbers of seats have been limited within the Guildhall in line with Public 
Health guidelines and that timings are estimated Members of public are advised to 
attend in advance of these estimated timings.   

Members of public wishing to speak must register in advance with the Panel clerk by 
emailing democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk     

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

4:00pm – 4:30pm Approximately  

5 MP DEL 5 21/00412/FUL 
182-184 Bitterne Rd West 

4:30pm – 5:00pm Approximately 

6 RS CAP 5 19/01773/FUL 
Unit 1
[...]
cation Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address:  

182 - 184 Bitterne Road West, Southampton   

     

Proposed development: Erection of a part 3 part 4 storey building with roof terrace, 

for use as specialist supported accommodation comprising 5 no.1-bed flats within 

use class C3, with associated communal accommodation and staff office at ground 

floor level, bin store and parking, following demolition of the existing building. 

 

Application 

number: 

21/00412/FUL 

 

Application 

type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Mathew Pidgeon Public 

speaking 

time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 

determination

: 

07.05.2021 (ETA) Ward: Peartree 

Reason for 

Panel 

Referral: 

Request by Ward Member 

and 5 or more 

representations 

Ward 

Councillors: 

Cllr Bell 

Cllr Houghton 

Cllr Payne 

Referred to 

Panel by: 

Former Cllr Keogh Reason: Design, 

overdevelopment, 

parking pressure. 

 

Applicant: A Head of Time Estates Ltd 

 

Agent: Mr Steve Lawrence (Achieve 

Planning) 

 

Recommendation Summary 

 

Delegate to Head of Planning & 
Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to 
criteria listed in report 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 
Reason for granting Planning Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the 
design, impact on neighbouring amenity and on street car parking pressure have 
been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of 
the application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters.  
 
The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered 
a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019).  
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP13, SDP14, 
SDP15, SDP16, SDP22, H1, H2 and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (Amended 2015) and CS3, CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20 and 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (Amended 2015). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 

2 10/00374/FUL - Reasons for refusal and refused plans 

3 18/00358/FUL - Reasons for refusal and refused plans 

4 18/00358/FUL – Planning and Rights of Way Panel Minutes on 10th July 2018 

5 18/00358/FUL – Appeal Decision 

6 18/02272/FUL – Approved Plans 

7 18/02272/FUL - Planning and Rights of Way Panel Minutes on 12th March 2019 

8 Habitats Regulations Assessment 

9 Parking Survey 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Planning Panel confirm the Habits Regulations Assessment set out at 
Appendix 8; and 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 

permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this 
report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

 
i. Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council under s.278 of 

the Highways Act to undertake a scheme of works or provides a financial 
contribution towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and 
CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted 
Developer Contributions SPD (April 2013); 

 
ii. An undertaking by the developer that limits the occupation of the building for 

use as specialist supported accommodation managed by Southampton City 
Council’s adult social care team.  

 
iii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 

adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer. 

 

Page 18



 

 

iv. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the 
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance 
with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010. 

 
2. That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement 
and/or conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not 
completed within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of 
Planning & Economic Development be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 
Background 
 
Two previous planning applications for residential redevelopment of this site were 
brought to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel meetings held on 10th July 2018 
and 12th March 2019 where the first application (18/00358/FUL) was refused for 
three separate reasons. The second application (18/02272/FUL) successfully 
addressed the concerns raised within that decision and was approved. Following the 
approval of 18/02272/FUL an appeal against the earlier decision to refuse 
application 18/00358/FUL was dismissed for ecology reasons only and the Inspector 
was satisfied with the design and scale of the building and its relationship with the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
The current application differs to approved scheme (18/02272/FUL) in the following 
ways: 

 An additional floor of accommodation is proposed making the building part 3 
part 4 story. 

 A balcony/terrace is proposed at third floor level. 

 The footprint of the building has increased. 

 A mix of both mansard and flat roof form is proposed. 

 Elevations propose
[...]
ission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.

(ii) delegated authority to service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development to 
grant conditional approval subject to no fresh planning related issues being 
received in connection with the updated car parking survey by Wednesday 13th 
March 2019

(iii) That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or conditions as necessary

66. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02228/FUL - PARKER HOUSE, CENTENARY QUAY 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Proposed change of use of part of the building from D2 Leisure Use to B8 Storage and 
the creation of mezzanine floor space.

Jim Bevan (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report 

67. QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES 
The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, 
Planning and Development detailing the Planning Department’s performance against 
key planning metrics.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 21/00412/FUL                                                              Appendix 8 

 
      Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) 

Screening Matrix and Appropriate Assessment Statement 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  Undertaking the HRA process is the responsibility of the 
decision maker as the Competent Authority for the purpose of th
[...]
ntial scheme, elements of the previous 

applications previously agreed, such as site location/accessibility and the provision of the 

new dropped kerb access have not been reassessed further within this report. However, 

reference to the parking surveys completed has been used later in this report to justify the 

provision of car parking spaces on site.  

 

Page 99



   
 

Paul Basham Associates  4 020.0293/HTN/4 

3. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Accommodation Schedule  

3.1 The proposed development seeks to ‘Construct part 3/part 4 storey building with roof 

terrace, for use as specialist supported accommodation within Class C2, with associated 

communal accommodation and staff office at ground floor level, bin store and parking, 

following demolition of the existing building’. The ground floor will comprise communal 

space, a lobby and staff/office facilities. The first and second floors will each contain 2no. 

flats with the third floor comprising 1no. flat. The proposed site/floor layouts are included 

in Appendix A.  

 
Staffing 

3.2 It is important to note that the occupants of the flats will be residents who have severe 

learning disabilities and therefore support staff will be on hand to provide assistance. 

Whilst the support staff will be on site at all times throughout the year, staff will not be 

resident at the site or sleep over, but rather a shift system will be in operation. There will 

be no more than 2 - 3 staff members on site at any one time. Additional occasional visits 

may be made be health workers and family visitors.  

 
Car Parking Provision  

Southampton City Council (SCC) Parking Requirements 

3.3 Southampton’s Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2011 provides 

maximum standards for residential development. Whilst the standards set out within the 

guidance are not wholly representative to the proposed development given the nature of 

the residents, it gives an indication as to the maximum number 
[...]
 5 off-site spaces at 

any one time. 

 
 

Page 104



   
 

Paul Basham Associates  9 020.0293/HTN/4 

4.12 It should also be noted that, in addition to the fact the proposed development would 

generate less visitors than the previously consented scheme, the surveys were undertaken 

during the evening when parking capacity is typically lower than during the day. It is 

unlikely that the proposed site will receive many visitors during the evening, with health 

visitors expected to attend during ‘typical’ daytime working hours.    

 

4.13 Therefore, given that the local road network could accommodate a minimum of 6 

additional vehicles during the peak parking periods, and that this was considered 

acceptable to enable permission to be granted for a dental surgery/retail unit which would 

generate more visitor movements than the proposed scheme, it is considered that the 

development proposals are suitable.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



   
 

Paul Basham Associates  10 020.0293/HTN/4 

5. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 This Highways Technical Note has been prepared by Paul Basham Associates to support the 

revised scheme at 182 – 184 Bitterne Road West, Southampton to ‘Construct part 3/part 4 

storey building with roof terrace, for use as specialist supported accommodation within 

Class C2, with associated communal accommodation and staff office at ground floor level, 

bin store and parking, following demolition of the existing building’. 

 
5.2 Consideration and reference to previous planning applications on-site has been provided, 

with the site accessed via the new dropped kerb arrangement submitted and approved as 

part of application 18/02272/FUL and justification to the use of the former parking surveys 

also presented.  

 
5.3 The proposed development would provide 5 x 1-bedroom flats for which the occupants 

would be highly unlikely to own a vehicle given their learning disabilities.
[...]
the locality and to endeavour to 
achieve a building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the 
new development to the existing.  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 177



Application 21/00619/FUL                  APPENDIX 1 

 

POLICY CONTEXT 

Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 

 

CS13   Fundamentals of Design 

 

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 

SDP1    Quality of Development 

SDP4 Development Access 

SDP5   Parking 

SDP7  Context 

SDP 9 Scale, Massing and Appearance 

SDP10  Safety & Security 

 

Supplementary Planning Guidance  

Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 

Residential Design Guidance  

 

Other Relevant Guidance 

The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

 

 

Page 178



N 

 

 

 

 

6.1m 

 
 
 

LB 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

to 

Westfield 
Corner 

21/00619/FUL 

m 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Posts 

 
 
 

 
Westfield 

Cottage 

 
7.3m 

 
 
 

 
Shelter 

 
 

Brookside House 

THLING 

7.3m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

yrell 
ourt 

 
 
 

 

Scale: 1:1,250 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

G
IL

B
U

R
Y

 C
L

O
S

E
 

Page 179

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Please note
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 21/00412/FUL -182-184 Bitterne Rd West
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 decision - v2
	Appendix 2 (refused plans)

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 6 (1)
	Sheets
	21 - ground floor/site plan as proposed


	Appendix 6 (2)
	Appendix 6 (3)
	Sheets
	26 - Elevations as Proposed



	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 19/01773/FUL - Unit 1D, Quayside Park
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Application - 20/01317/FUL - 230 - 234 Winchester Road
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Report Version Issue Log
	Limitations to this Report
	CONTENTS
	List of Appendices
	Appendix A – Glossary of Terminology
	Appendix B – Noise Monitoring Equipment
	Appendix C – Figures

	Site Plan

	8 Planning Application - 21/00619/FUL - 11 Monks Way
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021
Present:

Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee and
Windle

14.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22 June 2021 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

15.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00412/FUL -182-184 BITTERNE RD WEST
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a
proposed development at the above address.
Erection of a part 3 part 4 storey building with roof terrace, for use as specialist
supported accommodation comprising 5 no.1-bed flats within use class C3, with
associated communal accommodation and staff office at ground floor level, bin store
and parking, following demolition of the existing building.
Gareth Jenkins (architect), Kate Dench (supporter) were present and with the consent
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.
The presenting officer reported a required change the wording of the recommendation
of the S106 wording in order to clearly define the C3(b) class of property, as set out
below. It was also explained that there was an amendment to the green wall condition
required. During the debate the Panel sought the assurances of a management plan
and these changes and amendments to the conditions and recommendation are set
below
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of
Planning and Economic Development grant planning permission. Upon being put to the
vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that the Panel:
1. That the Planning Panel confirm the Habits Regulations Assessment set out at
Appendix 8; and
2. Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to grant
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of
this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:
i.

Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council under s.278 of
the Highways Act to undertake a scheme of works or provides a financial
contribution towards site specific transport contributions for highway
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of
- 19 -

Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25
of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted
Developer Contributions SPD (April 2013);
ii.

An undertaking by the developer that limits the occupation of the building for use
as specialist supported accommodation to class C3 (b). Residents will be
supervised by staff 24 hours a day, 7 days a week; and on-site staff will be
employed by registered care providers with the accommodation managed by
Southampton City Council’s adult social care team.

iii.

Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.

iv.

Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2010.

3. That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be delegated powers to add,
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as
necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a
reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning and Economic
Development be granted authority to refuse permission on the ground of failure to
secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.
Additional and Amended Conditions
27. Green wall implementation, specification and maintenance [Pre-Occupation
Condition].
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved the green wall shall
be implemented and installed in accordance with the specification detailed within
the approved ‘Living Wall Proposal’ document referenced below. The green wall
shall be maintained in full accordance with approved ‘Living Wall Proposal’
document throughout the lifetime of the development.
 Living Wall Proposal, 04/06/2021, biotecture, received 08.06.2021
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, air quality,
biodiversity and in order to safeguard a critical aspect of the developments
overall design.
30. APPROVAL CONDITION - Nitrates (pre-commencement condition)
No occupation of the development hereby approved shall take place until the
Council has received and agreed written evidence that the applicant has
purchased sufficient credits from Eastleigh Borough Council to offset the [2.8 kg
nitrates] identified in the budget and the HRA from the development.
REASON: To secure mitigation against the pressure on European designated
nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy
and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010; and in order to
address the refusal reason as set out in the appeal decision with reference
APP/D1780/W/19/3220123.

- 20 -

31. APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential Accommodation Management Plan [PreOccupation Condition]
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved a Residential
Accommodation Management Plan, to include details of safety and security
measures, practices and procedures that serve the hereby approved residential
accommodation in specialist use [class C3(b)] and which includes details of the
following shall be submitted to and approved in writing. Once approved the
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details:
 Management arrangements for access and use of the roof top terrace
including hours of use and supervision;
 Security measures preventing residents from leaving the building without
supervision (if their care packages/risk assessments deem it unsafe to do
so) including at night;
 Confirmation of on-site staffing by registered care providers on a 24
hour/7 days a week basis; and,
 Emergency procedures.
REASON: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring properties, in
the interests of highways safety and in the interest of the safety and security of
all residents within the development hereby approved.

16.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01773/FUL - UNIT 1D, QUAYSIDE PARK
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.
Change of use to gym (class D2) (retrospective)
A statement from Graham George was circulated to Panel Members and presented to
the meeting.
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report.

17.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01317/FUL - 230 - 234 WINCHESTER ROAD
The Panel noted that this item had been withdrawn from consideration at this meeting.

18.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00619/FUL - 11 MONKS WAY
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an
application for a proposed development at the above address.
Erection of a single storey side extension
Michelle Bezant (local residents/ objecting), Eric Stone (applicant) and Councillor
Fielker (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.
- 21 -

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission
FOR:
Councillors L Harris, Prior, Magee and Coombs
AGAINST:
Councillor Windle
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report.

- 22 -

